

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Docket No. 14-06

**SANTA FE DISCOUNT CRUISE PARKING, INC. d/b/a EZ
CRUISE PARKING; LIGHTHOUSE PARKING, INC.; and
SYLVIA ROBLEDO d/b/a 81st DOLPHIN PARKING**

Complainants

v.

**THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GALVESTON
WHARVES and THE GALVESTON PORT FACILITIES
CORPORATION**

Respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF COMPLAINANTS

**SANTA FE DISCOUNT CRUISE PARKING, INC. D/B/A EZ CRUISE PARKING
LIGHTHOUSE PARKING, INC., AND
SYLVIA ROBLEDO D/B/A 81ST DOLPHIN PARKING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 4

RESPONDENTS’ CONCESSIONS..... 6

SUMMARY 7

I. RESPONDENTS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE SHIPPING ACT..... 8

 A. COMPLAINANTS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF *CERES* 8

 B. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM OF ESTOPPEL IS UNAVAILABLE 12

 C. LOCAL HOTELS/MOTELS ARE “OFF-PORT PARKING USERS” UNDER THE TARIFF..... 14

 D. NO VALID TRANSPORTATION FACTOR JUSTIFIES RESPONDENTS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE
 SHIPPING ACT 16

 E. TAXICABS ARE CONDUITS IN COMPETITIVE RELATIONSHIPS WITH COMPLAINANTS 18

II. REPARATIONS..... 20

 A. THE DISCOVERY RULE APPLIES TO TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 21

 B. COMPLAINANTS HAVE MET THE STANDARD OF PROOF FOR REPARATIONS..... 25

 C. PREJUDICIAL TREATMENT DID NOT BENEFIT COMPLAINANTS 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Vinson, 623 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1980) 6

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc., 327 U.S. 251 (1946)..... 26

California Shipping Lines, Inc., v. Yangming Marine Transport Corp., 25 S.R.R. 1213 (October 19, 1990)..... 26

Cargill Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp., 21 S.R.R. 287 (FMC 1981) 16

Ceres Marine Terminal, Inc. v. Maryland Port Administration, 1997 WL 35281266 (FMC 1997) 8, 9, 11

Ceres Marine Terminal, Inc. v. Maryland Port Administration, 27 S.R.R. 1251 (FMC 1997) 8, 16, 22

Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Maryland Port Administration, 2001 WL 1085428 (FMC August 15, 2001)..... 13, 14

Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co., 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 21

Hughes v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 17 B.R.B.S. 153 (1985)..... 6

Inlet Fish Producers, Inc. v. Sea-Land Service, Inc., 2001 WL 1632551 (FMC 2001)..... 21, 22

Louis Dreyfus Corp. v. Plaquemines Port Harbor and Terminal Dist., 25 FMC 59 (1982)..... 8

Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, 2013 WL 9808667 Docket No. 08-03 (FMC 2013)..... 22

States Lines, Inc. v. Maryland Port Administration, 20 SRR 290 (I.D., adopted by the Commission, 20 SRR 646 (1980)) 13

U. S. Lines v. Maryland Port Authority, 23 FMC 441 (1980) 13

U.S. v. Syme, 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002) 5

STATUTES

TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 54.003(a) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GALVESTON, TEX., CHARTER, art. XII, §§ 1-2 4

RULES

FED. R. EVID. 1005 6

FED. R. EVID. 1006 5
